CHURCH PREEN, HUGHLEY AND KENLEY

PARISH COUNCIL

held in The Old School, Kenley 

on 25th September 2018 at 7.30pm

MINUTES
Present:  Councillor M Morris; Councillor K Pugh; Councillor R Roycroft. Councillor B Willberry.  
Also present: Mrs J Simmons Clerk and RFO, Councillor Wild and four members of the public.

Absent:  Councillor M Roberts

18.14 
Welcome by Chairman:  The Chairman welcomed all Parish Councillors and members of the
             public to the meeting and went through fire procedures.
18.15 No apologies were received.
18.16 Declarations of Pecuniary and Personal Interest:  There were none declared.
18.17 Public Session – members of the public are invited to speak: 
(i) Richard Case - considering putting in an affordable housing planning permission for his son Jack.  Asked Parish Council to confirm his local connection.  Mr Case was told that firstly needs put in an application then his agent or Shropshire Council contact the Parish Council to confirm he meets the criteria required.  Councillor Wild explained that the housing need element is more difficult to prove and that the whole process does take a while. The Parish Council confirming criteria is only a very small part and the Officer at the Council has a bigger say.

(ii) Jo Maddox – affordable housing application has been put in and approval from Parish Council is now needed to go forward.  Clerk had received an email from Madeleys, Much Wenlock asking the PC to confirm Mr & Mrs Maddox meet the criteria required.  Clerk to reply to email confirming they meet required criteria.
Councillor Wild went through affordable housing planning procedure.  Firstly, have to prove local connection then get planning officer to say site is okay.  Housing Officer then requires banking accounts to prove income below a certain level to qualify.  If earn sufficient money to get a mortgage will not get affordable housing.  If income is low enough when calculations done they will meet that requirement.   If don’t earn enough to buy house on open market and need to live in local area for their work they will qualify.  It is for local people who live and work in local area who cannot afford to buy house on the open market.

Policy then goes on to retired people who could qualify under a health need.  If require a bungalow and no bungalow for sale in the local area.
(iii) Edie Jones – Invitation to MacMillan Coffee morning at Church Preen Village Hall on Sunday 21st October. Younger people of community organising it.

18.18
To confirm and accept Minutes of AGM 22nd May and Parish Council meeting 2018.  It was agreed that these were a true and accurate record of the meeting by all members present.

18.19 Matters Arising from those Minutes: Clerk had missed Councillor Willberry’s surname off the AGM minutes.  
18.20 Clerk’s Report: Correspondence received since last meeting handed out to Parish Councillors who don’t have

             an email address.

Information received from Airband Community Internet Ltd.  They would like to attend next PC meeting to talk about creating strong and more connected communities.  They have installed some Village Halls free internet.  Would be a good idea to invite them and have that PC meeting at Church Preen Village Hall.  It may help to get more bookings at the Village Hall if there was superfast broadband.
  Clerk to invite them to meeting on 27th November which secretary of Village Hall confirmed is convenient.

18.21 Financial Matters
(i) To accept Income and Expenditure:  Agreed by all members present.
   [image: image1.emf]29.05.18 Lorna Pardoe (Internal Auditor) 50.00 I/B 50.00

29.05.18 Zurich Insurance 167.44 I/B 167.44

29.05.18 Patrick Polome (laptop) 50.00 I/B 50.00

29.05.18 Mrs J M Simmons 136.00             S/O 136.00

28.06.18 Mrs J M Simmons 136.00             S/O 136.00

05.07.18 HMRC 102.00             S/O 102.00

05.07.18 Mrs J M Simmons 30.00               S/O 30.00

30.07.18 Mrs J M Simmons 136.00             S/O 136.00

09.08.18 Shropshire Council 1014.71 I/B 1014.71

28.08.18 Mrs J M Simmons 136.00             S/O 136.00


(ii) To accept Bank Reconciliation:  it was agreed by all members present to accept the bank reconciliation as presented by the Clerk.
(iii) To accept Clerk’s salary & expenses: Agreed by members present and signed by Chairman
(iv) Bank Signatory update:  Awaiting confirmation for Chairman Roycroft to become a bank signatory.
(v) To approve invoices for payment:  There are no invoices due for payment.

(vi) To approve invoices paid since last meeting:  

(a) Shropshire Council election charges 
£1014.71
Proposed by Councillor Roycroft and seconded by Councillor Morris
18.22 Highways: To receive reports of any highway issues: 
(i) Condition of Roads:  Jonathan Ingleby met with Councillor Willberry regarding speeding problem in Hughley.  Told Councillor Willberry he thought it was already 30mph.  Has to go before Highways Authority and he speak to Hugh Dannett who is in charge of this now.  

(ii) Member of public asked about Hughley Bridge and who has paid for repair.  Person concerned was found and cost of repair made against their insurance.
(iii) Mud on roads outside local farms which is dangerous for cyclists.

(iv) Continual roadside obstacles: logs outside Weavers Thatch, Wyres Barn security bollards.  Bank House wall built out in verge.  Church Farm two large rocks.  Proposed by Councillor Roycroft and seconded by Councillor Pugh for Clerk to write to Jonathan Ingleby regarding this matter.
(v) Potholes – Clerk to write to Jonathan Ingoldby and Ian Walshaw.
18.23 Planning
(i) Walnut Cottage Caravan Park/Milward Rise

Mandy Starr has had operation on her hand so not been at work.  When she returns Councillor Wild will contact her.

(ii) Build your own affordable home- confirmation of local connection for Mr & Mrs C Maddox.  Item dealt with above.
(iii) Planning Notification 18/03971/AGR - Highfields Farm


          Proposal: Erection of Open-Sided Steel Portal Framed Agricultural Building 


          to Provide Cover for Yard Area – Three bay shed.  

          This is only notification not an application.
(iv) Reference:  18/03975/OUT (validated: 30/08/2018)

Address:  Proposed Dwelling North East Of Mapp Farm, Kenley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire

Proposal:  Outline application for the replacement of existing farm building with single dwelling (all matters reserved)

Applicant: Mrs H Beldam (C/O Agent)
The above planning application was discussed and it was felt by members that Planning 18/03975/OUT is not being built on existing footprint but moved further into the fields.  Not sure fully policy compliant.   Parish Council do not agree with it in principal and access could be an issue.  Members agreed to object to this steel framed building which is of modern structure and within a Parish which is in Open Countryside.  Chairman had the casting vote and it was decided to object to this steel framed building.
(v) Reference:  18/03976/OUT (validated: 30/08/2018)

Address:  Proposed Barn Conversions North West Of Mapp Farm, Kenley, Shrewsbury, Shropshire

Proposal:  Outline application for the conversion of existing farm buildings into 2 residential units with garaging (all matters reserved) 
Applicant: Mrs H Beldam (C/O Agent
It was agreed by all members present to support this brick built building.

18.24 Council to consider any applications received after agenda was sent out – none received.
18.25 Parish Matters – There were no matters to discuss.
18.26 Items for next Agenda:  Roads, 
18.27 Date of next meeting:  27th November 2018
Meeting closed 21:34
Church Preen, Hughley & Kenley Parish Council                                        

js@churchpreen-hughley-kenley-pc.gov.uk                                                   Signed………………………………        
September Minutes 2018
J Simmons Clerk & RFO                                                                                 Dated:

